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Höhensicherungsgeräte nach EN 360:2002,

CSA Z259.2.2, ANSI/ASSE Z359.1-2007, Z359.14-2014

fall arrester EN according to EN 360:2002 

CSA Z259.2.2, ANSI/ASSE Z359.1-2007, Z359.14-2014

D-42781 Haan/ Germany, CE 0299

Kaufdatum/
date of purchase:

Datum der Erstbenutzung/

 item

brake adjustment:

webbing/cable diameter:

Band-/Seillänge/
webbing/cable length:

response of pawls:

spring retraction:

snap hook + function check:

response length 35 kg:

catching power:

Band-/Seileinzug:
webbing/cable retraction:

visual inspection:

readability label:

Revision Date / Checker

purposes:

observed defects:

nächste jährliche Prüfung
next annual revision

Nr. - Jahr
No. - year
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CSA Z259.2.2, ANSI/ASSE Z359.1-2007, Z359.14-2014

CSA Z259.2.2, ANSI/ASSE Z359.1-2007, Z359.14-2014

This user manual and the operating instructions are part of the safety system 

and have to be available at the site of operation. In case the device will be 

resold, the operating instructions have to be available in the respectively 

applicable national language.
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1

Überwachende Stelle · Monitoring body · Punto de supervisión · Autorité de surveillance · Ente di sorveglianza · 

2

Seriennummer · Serial number · Número de serie · Numéro de série · Numero di serie · Pontos a monitorar · 

3

Seillänge/Bandlänge · cable/webbing length · Longitud de la eslinga / longitud de la cinta · Longueur de câble / longueur de la 

4

Typenbezeichnung · product type · Denominación del tipo · Code de désignation · Denominazione tipo · Designação do modelo · 
Typeaanduiding · oznaczenie typu · Denumirea tipului · Typebetegnelse · Typbeteckning · Tyyppimerkintä · Typebetegnelse · 

5
Produkt

6
Norm · Standard · Norma · Norme · Norma · Norma · Norm · Norma · Norma · Norm · Norm · Standardi · Norm · Norma · Norma · 

7

Nächste Revision · date of next inspection · Próxima revisión · Prochaine révision · Prossima revisione · Próxima revisão · 

8

Gebrauchsanleitung beachten · read the instruction manual · Prestar atención a las instrucciones de uso · Respecter la notice 

9

Herstelldatum · Date of manufacture · Fecha de fabricatión · Date de fabrication · Data die construzione · Data de fabrico · 

10
Hersteller · Manufacturer · Fabricante · Fabricants · Costruttore · Fabricante · Fabricant · Fabrikant · Producenta · Fabricantului · 

 

Hinweis: Geräte, die mit einem EN-Typenschild gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen nur in Länder verkauft und benutzt werden welche die EN-Norm anerkennen.

Note: Devices labelled with an EN type plate may only be sold and used in countries in which the EN standard is recognised.

Remarque: les appareils dotés d'une plaque signalétique EN doivent uniquement être commercialisés et utilisés dans les pays qui reconnaissent la norme EN.

Nota

Avvertenza: gli apparecchi con marchio di conformità EN possono essere venduti e impiegati solo nei paesi che riconoscono la norma EN.

Nota

Instructie: apparaten die met een EN-typeplaatje gemarkeerd zijn, mogen enkel in landen verkocht en gebruikt worden die de EN-norm erkennen.

Uwaga

Bemærk

Obs: Enheter märkta med en EN-typskylt får endast säljas och användas i länder som godkänner EN-standarden.

Huomautus: EN-merkinnällä varustettuja laitteita saa myydä ja käyttää vain sellaisissa maissa, joissa EN-standardi on hyväksytty.

Merk: Enheter merket med en EN merkeplate kan kun selges og brukes i land hvor EN standard er anerkjent.

Felhívás

Poznámka

HUNOFISEDKROPLNLD PTITFRESGB SK GR
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2

D

Gebrauchsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise

2

1

4. Ein Gerät kann im Einsatz nur eine Person schützen, kann jedoch nacheinander von mehreren Personen 

muss vorhanden sein.
5. Für das Gerät ist ein ausreichend tragfähiger, geeigneter und den nationalen Vorschriften entsprechender 

3

wird der Karabinerhaken mit dem Anschlagpunkt und dem Drehwirbel verbunden. Bei Verwendung 

der Anschlageinrichtung zu berücksichtigen. Hierzu sind Angaben in der Gebrauchsanleitung der 
Anschlageinrichtung zu beachten.

Bandabweichungen gewährleisten. Nach der Befestigung des Gerätes an dem Anschlagpunkt ist das Ende 

4

8. Vor jeder Benutzung ist eine Sichtkontrolle des Gerätes durchzuführen, sowie die Lesbarkeit der 
Produktkennzeichnung zu kontrollieren. 

5

6

6a  + 6b  + 6c

sowie bei Zweifeln über den sicheren Zustand des Gerätes, ist dieses sofort dem Gebrauch zu entziehen. 

weiter verwendet werden.

Hersteller oder vom Hersteller geschulten und autorisierten Personen überprüfen werden. Dies muss im 

7

3

4

5

6

6a

6b

7

6c



10

D

wenn das Gerät oberhalb des Benutzers angeschlagen wird. 

8

9

Laugen und ähnlichem zu schützen.
10

Reparaturen dürfen nur vom Hersteller oder vom Hersteller geschulten und autorisierten Personen 
durchgeführt werden.

beträgt je nach Beanspruchung ca. 10 Jahre.

hängung ausgestattet sind, müssen so an den Anschlagpunkten angeschlagen werden, dass in die 

für den Fall eines Sturzes zu beachten. 

SW ausgestattet werden.

aktuellen Standards muss durch geeignete Tests am kompletten System nachgewiesen werden.

1. Das Seil/Band sollte nur unter Belastung einrollen. Auf gar keinen Fall darf man das Seil/Band ganz 
ausziehen und dann loslassen, da das ruckartige Anschlagen des Karabinerhakens am Gerät einen Bruch 

11

3. Das einziehbare Verbindungsmittel besteht aus PES / Dyneema und darf nur mit warmem Wasser oder 
neutralen Reinigungsmitteln gereinigt werden. Keinesfalls mit Verdünnung o.ä. Reste des Reinigungsmittels 
sind restlos mit klarem Wasser auszuspülen. 

4. Achtung unbedingt beachten! 

5. Das Trocknen von textilen Bestandteilen welche durch Reinigung oder Gebrauch nass geworden sind, darf 
nur auf natürliche Weise erfolgen. Auf keinen Fall in der Nähe von Feuer o.ä. Hitzequellen trocknen.

Horizontaler Einsatz

Hinweis

12

denen ein Risiko des Absturzes über eine Kante besteht, folgendes zwingend berücksichtigt werden:

1. Vor Arbeitsbeginn muss eine Gefährdungsbeurteilung durchgeführt werden. Handelt es sich bei der 

- ein Sturz über die Kante muss ausgeschlossen werden 
  und

9

  und

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

- vor Arbeitsbeginn muss ein Kantenschutz montieren werden 

13

3. Der erforderliche Freiraum unterhalb der Kante ist in Bild 15  + 16  + 17  dargestellt.

oder Typ D / Klasse D nach EN 795, zu verwenden .

des Benutzers auch die Auslenkung der Anschlageinrichtung zu berücksichtigen. Hierzu sind Angaben in der 
Gebrauchsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise der Anschlageinrichtungen zu beachten.

6. Bei einem Sturz über eine Kante bestehen Verletzungsgefahren während des Auffangvorgangs durch 
Anprallen des Stürzenden an Bauwerksteile bzw. Konstruktionsteile.

üben.
14  gekennzeichnet sind, sind nicht für eine Sturzbelastung über 

9. Den korrekten Abstand von Gerät zur Kante, bei horizontalem Einsatz, entnehmen Sie der Liste am Anfang dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung 18

D

rechtwinkliger Sturz über Kanten seitlicher Sturz über Kanten

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

Sicherheitsabstand Sicherheitsabstand

13

14

17

18
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2

GB

Instructions for use

Safety information

2

3. For use with the fall arresters only full body harnesses according to EN 361:2002, CSA Z259.10, 
1

persons one after the other. A rescue plan has to be available that considers all potential incidents which may 
occur during work.

3

the anchor point and the swivel. For use of the fall arrester on a type C / class C anchor device according 

excursion of the anchor device has to be considered when determining the required clearance underneath 
the person using the device. The information provided in the instructions for use of the anchor device has to 
be observed in this context.

to prevent any swinging movement during the fall. The suspension of the device has to ensure adaptation 
to any potential cable / webbing deviations. After attaching the device to the anchor point, the end of the 

4

8. A visual inspection of the device and a check of the readability of the product labelling is required before each 
use.

5

10. Fall arresters shall to not be used to secure persons above bulk material or substances which would allow a 
6

6a  + 6b  + 6c

or if any doubt exists about to the safe condition of the device it must to be withdrawn from use immediately. 

manufacturer.
12. Depending on the use but every twelve months as a minimum fall arresters have to be inspected by 

the manufacturer or by persons trained and authorised by the manufacturer. This inspections has to be 
documented in the supplied log book. Effectiveness and durability of the fall arrester depend on regular 
inspections.

7

15. The clearance below the feet of the person using the device has to be at least 2.0m 
if the device is attached above the person using the device. 

3

4

5

6

6a

6b

7

6c
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8

9

alkaline substances and alike.
10

Repairs may only be carried out by the manufacturer or persons trained and authorised by the manufacturer.
20. Fall arresters may only be used by persons who have been trained accordingly or have been instructed by a 

21. The service life of the fall arrester has to be determined during each annual inspection; depending on wear, it 
is approx. 10 years.

22. The fall arresters of types HWB / HWPB / HWS / HWPS which are equipped with a hook clamp swivel 
mounting should be attached to the anchor points in such a way that no transverse or bending load can 
impact the hook clamp swivel mounting. This is of particular importance in case of a fall. 

24. The suitability for use of a fall arrester with horizontal fall protection in conformity with the current standards 

Care and maintenance

1. The cable / webbing should be rolled up only with a load applied. Never pull the cable / webbing out entirely 
and the release it as the sudden impact of the snap hook on the device may cause the return spring to break 

11

2. For devices which are continually exposed to outdoor conditions it is recommended to grease the steel cable 

3. The retractable lanyard is made of PES / Dyneema and must be cleaned with warm water or neutral cleaning 

4. Attention: Please note! The fall arresters have to stored and transported in a dry, dust-free and oil-free 
environment.

5. Textile components which have become wet due to cleaning or use have to be dried by natural means only. 

Horizontal use

Note: The fall arrester has also been successfully tested for horizontal use and a simulated resulting fall over an 
edge. For fall arresters with a lanyard made of wire cable and for fall arresters with a lanyard made of webbing, an 

12

trapezoidal sheet metal, pre-cast concrete elements or poured-in-place concrete edges. Notwithstanding this test, 
the following must be observed at all times for horizontal or inclined use in which the risk of a fall over an edge 
exists:

- a fall over the edge has to be excluded 
  and

9

and
- an edge protector has to be installed prior to starting work 

13

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

GB

Fall over edges at right angle Fall over edges with lateral offset

   3.00m

   4.00m

   3.00m

   4.00m

Safe distance Safe distance

3. The required clearance below the edge is shown in Figures 15  + 16  + 17 .

according to EN 795.

anchor line the excursion of the anchor device must also be considered when determining the required 
clearance underneath the person using the device. The information provided in the instructions for use and 
the safety information of the anchor devices have to be observed in this context.

falling person hitting parts of the building or structure.

8. Fall arresters labelled with Figure 14

9. For the correct distance from the device to the edge in case of horizontal use see the list at the beginning of 
these instructions for use 18

13

14

17

18





17

1

2

ES

Instrucciones de uso

Indicaciones de seguridad:

2. Existe peligro de muerte en caso de incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso y las indicaciones de 
2

3. Para utilizar el dispositivo de seguridad en altura solo se permiten arneses de sujeción conformes con EN 
361:2002, CSA Z259.10, 

1

4. Durante su uso, un dispositivo solo puede proteger a una persona, pero puede ser utilizado sucesivas 
veces por varias personas. Debe haber un plan de salvamento en el que aparezcan todas las posibles 
emergencias durante el trabajo.

3

de columna giratoria, el mosquetón se une con el punto de tope y la columna giratoria. En caso de utilizar el 
dispositivo de seguridad en altura en un dispositivo de tope de tipo C / clase C en conformidad con EN 795 

debe tener en cuenta al determinar la altura ligera necesaria por debajo del usuario también la dirección del 
dispositivo de tope. Para ello deben tenerse en cuenta los datos de las instrucciones de uso.

6. El dispositivo debe posicionarse lo más perpendicular posible sobre la cabeza de la persona a asegurar 
para evitar que oscile en caso de caer. La suspensión del dispositivo debe garantizar las adaptaciones a las 

4

EN795 / 

9. Antes de cada uso se debe llevar a cabo, además, una prueba de funcionamiento. En ella se debe sacar 
hacia atrás el cable/cinturón o realizarse una prueba de peso con al menos 15 kg. En ambos casos debe 

5

10. Los dispositivos de seguridad en altura no pueden utilizarse para asegurar a personas sobre productos a 
6

6a  + 6b  + 6c

debe retirarse del uso de inmediato, al igual que si existen dudas sobre la seguridad del estado del 
dispositivo. Solo podrá seguir utilizándose después de una comprobación y una autorización por escrito por 
parte de un experto o del fabricante.

12. Dependiendo del esfuerzo al que se la someta, pero al menos cada doce meses, los dispositivos de 
seguridad en altura deben ser comprobados por el fabricante o por las personas formadas y autorizadas por 

del dispositivo de seguridad en altura dependen de las pruebas regulares.
13. Si se rompe el hilo o si el cable/cinturón se dobla o está rugoso, se debe llevar el dispositivo de seguridad en 

7

3

4

5

6

6a

6b

7

6c
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15. La distancia ligera bajo los pies del usuario debe ser de al menos 2,0 m si el
dispositivo se engancha por encima del usuario. 

8

9

18. El dispositivo de seguridad en altura debe protegerse de los efectos de las llamas y las chispas de 

10

Las reparaciones solo deben ser realizadas por el fabricante o por las personas formadas y autorizadas por 
el fabricante.

20. Los dispositivos de seguridad en altura solo deben ser utilizados por personas con la formación o la 

21. La vida útil del dispositivo de seguridad en altura debe determinarse en la revisión anual, suele ser de 10 

22. Los dispositivos de seguridad en altura de los tipos HWB / HWPB / HWS / HWPS, equipados con una 
suspensión con columna con gancho de tubo, deben engancharse a los puntos de tope de tal manera que 

23. Los seguros de altura de tipo HWB 2 y HWPS 3 también pueden equiparse con un eslabón giratorio especial 
de tipo SW.

horizontal resulte adecuado en conformidad con las normas actuales a través de las pruebas pertinentes en 
la totalidad del sistema.

Mantenimiento y revisión

1. El cable/cinturón solo debe enrollarse con cargas. En ningún caso se debe tirar del cable/cinturón del todo 
y después soltarlo, pues un golpe trasero del mosquetón en el dispositivo puede provocar una rotura del 

11

2. En el caso de los dispositivos que estén continuamente expuestos a la intemperie, se recomienda engrasar 

3. El medio de unión insertable está hecho de PES / Dyneema y solo puede limpiarse con agua caliente o 
productos de limpieza neutros. En ningún caso con una dilución o similares. Los restos del producto de 
limpieza deben enjuagarse con agua clara hasta que no queden restos. 

4. ¡Atención, a tener en cuenta! El almacenamiento y el transporte de los dispositivos de seguridad en altura 
deben tener lugar en seco y sin polvos ni aceites.

5. Los componentes textiles que se hayan mojado por la limpieza o el uso deben secarse de manera natural. 
No debe secarse en ningún caso cerca de un fuego u otras fuentes de calor.

Uso horizontal

Nota
simuladas sobre el borde. Para ello se ha utilizado, para los dispositivos de seguridad en altura con un medio 
de unión de cable y para los dispositivos de seguridad en altura con un medio de unión de cinturón, un radio del 
borde de 

12

redondeados. Los dispositivos de seguridad en altura con cables también son aptos para esfuerzos sobre bordes, 

un borde, se debe tener en cuenta obligatoriamente lo siguiente:

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

  y
9

  y
- antes de iniciar los trabajos se debe montar una protección de los bordes. 
En caso de duda, se recomienda contactar con el fabricante.

13

3. El espacio libre representado por debajo del borde aparece representado en la imagen 15  + 16  + 17 .

ambos lados deben limitarse a máx. 1,50 m. En otros casos, no deben utilizarse puntos de tope individuales 

D / clase D en conformidad con EN 795.
5. En caso de utilizar el dispositivo de seguridad en altura en un dispositivo de tope de tipo C / clase C en 

cuenta al determinar la altura ligera necesaria por debajo del usuario también la dirección del dispositivo 
de tope. Para ello deben tenerse en cuenta los datos de las instrucciones de uso y las indicaciones de 
seguridad de los dispositivos de tope.

que cae si se roza con piezas de la obra o la construcción.

8. Los dispositivos de seguridad en altura marcados con la imagen 14  no son aptos para una carga de 

9. La distancia correcta del dispositivo al borde, en caso de uso horizontal, puede verse en la lista al principio de 
estas instrucciones de uso 18

ES

Caída en ángulo recto sobre el borde Caída lateral sobre el borde

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

Distancia de seguridad Distancia de seguridad

13

14

17

18
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2

FR

Instructions de service

Consignes de sécurité

1. Les antichutes à rappel automatique sont des équipements de protection individuelle contre les chutes 

Z359.1-2007, ce système sert à la sécurité de personnes travaillant en hauteur pour qui il existe un risque 

utilisation conforme. 
2

3. Seuls des harnais de sécurité conformes aux normes EN 361:2002, CSA Z259.10, 

1

pris en compte doit être établi.

3

4

9. De plus, un essai de fonctionnement doit être réalisé avant chaque utilisation en exerçant une traction 

5

10. Les antichutes à rappel automatique ne doivent pas être utilisés pour la protection de personnes au-dessus 
6

6a  + 6b  + 6c

7

3

4

5

6

6a

6b

7

6c



22

FR

ainsi que la 

8

9

soudage, du feu, des acides, des lessives et autres similaires.
10

Seul le fabricant ou une personne formée et autorisée par le fabricant est habilité à réaliser des réparation.
20. Les antichutes à rappel automatique doivent être utilisés uniquement par des personnes qui ont été formées 

10 ans en fonction des sollicitations.

particulièrement en cas de chute. 

type SW.

Entretien et maintenance

11

aux intempéries.

cas avec un diluant. 
4. Attention, à respecter absolument ! Les antichutes à rappel automatique doivent être conservés et 

transportés au sec, sans poussière ni huile.
5. Les composants textiles mouillés après avoir été portés ou lavés doivent être séchés uniquement de manière 

Utilisation horizontale

Remarque

antichutes à rappel automatique avec une attache par câble en acier et pour des antichutes à rappel automatique 
12

rappel automatique avec câble en acier sont également adaptés à des sollicitations au-dessus de bords tels que 

horizontale ou en biais pendant laquelle il existe un risque de chute par-dessus un bord.

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

1. Le danger doit être évalué toujours avant de commencer le travail. Des mesures adaptées doivent être prises 

  et que
- la charge nominale admissible des antichutes ne soit pas dépassée pour la charge due à une chute par-

9

  et
- une protection des bords doit être montée avant le début du travail

13

15  + 16  + 17 .

suspendu en se cognant contre des éléments du bâtiment ou de la construction.

14  ne sont pas adaptés à une charge due à une 

9.
début de ces instructions de service 18

FR

chute rectangulaire par-dessus bord chute latérale par-dessus bord

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

Distance de sécurité Distance de sécurité

13

14

17

18
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Istruzioni per l'uso

Istruzioni di sicurezza

2

3. Per utilizzare i dispositivi anticaduta sono permesse solo le imbracature secondo EN 361:2002, CSA
1

successione. Deve esistere un piano di soccorso in cui tutti i casi possibili di salvataggio al lavoro siano stati 
presi in considerazione.

3

scopo, si devono osservare le informazioni nelle istruzioni per l'attrezzatura di ancoraggio.

impedire l'oscillazione in caso di caduta. La sospensione del dispositivo deve assicurare un adattamento alle 

4

dell'etichettatura del prodotto. 
9. Eseguire anche un test funzionale prima di ogni utilizzo. Strattonando la corda/nastro o attraverso una prova 

5

6

6a  + 6b  + 6c

fabbricante.

produttore o da persone addestrate e autorizzate dal produttore. Questo deve essere documentato nel libro 

7

3

4

5

6

6a

6b

7

6c
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8

9

soluzioni e simili.
10

Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal produttore o da persone addestrate e autorizzate dal 
produttore.

anni a seconda del carico.

a gancio devono essere collegati ai punti di ancoraggio in modo che la sospensione rotante a gancio non 

caduta.

24. L'idoneità dell'utilizzo di un dispositivo di anticaduta con un dispositivo di sicurezza orizzontale secondo gli 
attuali standard deve essere dimostrata mediante opportune prove su sistemi completi.

Cura e manutenzione

1. La corda/nastro dovrebbe rotolare solo sotto carico. Non si deve mai tirare la corda/nastro completamente 

11

4. Attenzione da ricordare assolutamente! Lo stoccaggio e il trasporto del dispositivo anticaduta devono 
avvenire quando è asciutto, senza polvere e senza olio.

naturale. Per nessun motivo asciugare vicino al fuoco o simili.

Uso orizzontale

Nota
la caduta simulata oltre il bordo. Per i dispositivi di anticaduta con un connettore di fune metallica e per dispositivi 
di anticaduta con un connettore in cinghia è stato utilizzato un raggio bordor = 0,13 mm. 12  Sulla base di questa 

inclinati che comportano un rischio di caduta oltre un bordo, deve essere osservato necessariamente quanto 
segue:

-    deve essere esclusa una caduta dal bordo 
  e

9

  e

prima di iniziare il lavoro deve essere montata una protezione del bordo. 
contattare il produttore.

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

13

15  + 16  + 17 .
4. Per impedire una caduta con oscillazione si deve limitare il campo di lavoro o i movimenti laterali dall'asse 

classe D conforme alla norma EN 795.

795 con guida orizzontalmente mobile nel determinare la necessaria altezza libera sotto l'utilizzatore si deve 

colui che cade nel cantiere o sul luogo di costruzione.
7. Bisogna prendere ed esercitare particolari misure di salvataggio nel caso di una caduta oltre il bordo.

14 , non sono adeguati per una caduta oltre i bordi 

9.
18

IT

Caduta ad angolo retto oltre i bordi Caduta laterale oltre i bordi

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

Distanza di sicurezza Distanza di sicurezza

13

14

17

18
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Gebruiksaanwijzing

Veiligheidsinstructies

2

3. Voor het gebruik van de valbeveiligingsapparaten zijn enkel opvanggordels conform EN 361:2002, CSA 
Z259.10,

1

4. Eén toestel kan slechts voor het beschermen van één persoon gebruikt worden; het kan evenwel 
achtereenvolgens door meerdere personen gebruikt worden. Er moet een reddingsplan beschikbaar zijn, 
waarin met alle mogelijke reddingsgevallen rekening gehouden wordt.

5. Voor dit toestel moet een voldoende dragend, geschikt en aan de nationale voorschriften voldoend 

3

een draaiwervelophanging wordt de karabijnhaak met het aanslagpunt en de draaiwervel verbonden. Bij 
gebruik van het hoogteveiligheidstoestel aan een aanslaginrichting type C / klasse C conform EN 795 / 

bewegende geleiding moet, bij het bepalen van de vereiste daghoogte onder de gebruiker, eveneens 
rekening gehouden worden met de doorzakking van de aanslaginrichting. Hierbij moeten de gegevens in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van de aanslaginrichting nageleefd worden.

6. Het toestel dient zo loodrecht mogelijk boven het hoofd van de te zekeren persoon gepositioneerd te 
worden, teneinde pendelen in geval van een val te voorkomen. De ophanging van het toestel moet een 
aanpassing aan eventuele afwijkingen van de kabel/band waarborgen. Na bevestiging van het toestel aan 

4

gebracht.
8. Vóór ieder gebruik moet een visuele inspectie van het toestel uitgevoerd worden en de leesbaarheid van de 

9. Daarenboven moet vóór ieder gebruik een functietest worden uitgevoerd. Dit doet men door de kabel/

5

10. Hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen mogen niet ter beveiliging van personen worden ingezet boven puin of andere 
6

6a  + 6b  + 6c

alsmede bij twijfel aan de veilige staat van het toestel, moet dit onmiddellijk buiten werking gesteld worden. 
Pas na controle en schriftelijke vrijgave door een deskundige of de fabrikant mag het verder gebruikt worden.

12. Naargelang de belasting, echter ten minste om de twaalf maanden, moeten hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen 
door de fabrikant — dan wel door de fabrikant geschoolde en geautoriseerde personen — gecontroleerd 
worden. Dit moet in het meegeleverde testboek gedocumenteerd worden. De effectiviteit en houdbaarheid 
van het hoogtebeveiligingstoestel hangt van een regelmatige controle af.

13. Bij breuken in het garen, knikken of schaafplekken aan de kabel/band moet het hoogtebeveiligingstoestel 
7

3

4

5

6

6a

6b

7

6c
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15. De vrije afstand onder de voeten van de gebruiker moet ten minste 2,0 m bedragen,
indien het toestel boven de gebruiker aangeslagen wordt. 

8

9

18. Hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen moeten tegen de inwerking van lasvlammen en -vonken, vuur, zuren, logen en 
dies meer beschermd worden.

10

Reparaties mogen enkel door de fabrikant — dan wel door de fabrikant geschoolde en geautoriseerde 
personen — uitgevoerd worden.

20. Hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen mogen enkel door personen gebruikt worden die dienovereenkomstig opgeleid 

21. Tijdens de jaarlijkse controle moet de levensduur van het hoogtebeveiligingstoestel achterhaald worden; 
naargelang de belasting bedraagt deze ca. 10 jaar.

22. De hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen van het type HWB / HWPB / HWS / HWPS die uitgerust zijn met een 
ophanging met buisklemwervel moeten dusdanig aan de aanslagpunten aangeslagen worden dat geen 
dwarse of treklasten op de buisklemwervelophanging kunnen inwerken. Hiermee moet in het bijzonder 
rekening gehouden worden in geval van valpartijen. 

23. De hoogtebeveiligingsapparaten van het type HWB 2 en HWPS 3 kunnen ook met een speciale draaiwervel 
van het type SW worden uitgerust.

24. Middels geschikte testen aan het algehele systeem moet aangetoond worden dat het gebruik van een 
hoogtebeveiligingstoestel met horizontale valbeveiliging conform de actuele normen geschikt is.

Verzorging en onderhoud

1. De kabel/band mag enkel onder belasting oprollen. Men mag geenszins de kabel/band uittrekken en 
vervolgens loslaten, aangezien de terugtrekveer kan breken wanneer de karabijnhaak met een ruk tegen het 

11

2. Bij toestellen die voortdurend aan de weersomstandigheden blootstaan, strekt het tot aanbeveling de stalen 

3. Het intrekbare verbindingsmiddel bestaat uit polyester/Dyneema en mag enkel met warm water of 
neutrale schoonmaakmiddelen gereinigd worden. Geenszins met een verdunning o.i.d. Resten van het 
schoonmaakmiddel moeten algeheel met helder water uitgespoeld worden. 

4. Opgelet: absoluut in acht nemen! Bewaring en transport van de hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen moeten 
droog, stof- en olievrij geschieden.

5. Textiele onderdelen die door reiniging of gebruik nat geworden zijn, mogen enkel op natuurlijke wijze 

Horizontaal gebruik

Informatie: het hoogtebeveiligingstoestel is eveneens met succes getest voor horizontaal gebruik en een 
daaruit voortvloeiende, gesimuleerde val over de rand. Hierbij werd voor hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen met een 
verbindingsmiddel van draadkabel, evenals voor hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen met een verbindingsmiddel van 

12

Krachtens deze test is het hoogtebeveiligingstoestel geschikt voor gebruik over vergelijkbare randen, zoals 

Hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen met draadkabel zijn aanvullend geschikt voor belasting over randen zoals bv. die van 

vallen over een rand, het volgende dwingend in acht genomen worden:

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

1. Vóór aanvang van de werkzaamheden moet een risico-evaluatie uitgevoerd worden. Wanneer het bij de 

maatregelen getroffen worden. 
- het vallen over de rand moet uitgesloten worden 

  en
9

overschreden worden
  en

- vóór aanvang van de werkzaamheden moet een randbescherming gemonteerd worden 
Bij twijfel strekt het tot aanbeveling, contact met de fabrikant op te nemen.

13

3. De vereiste vrije ruimte onder de rand wordt in de afbeelding 15  + 16  + 17  weergegeven.
4. Ter voorkoming van een val waarbij men gaat pendelen, moeten werkzones of zijdelingse bewegingen ten 

moeten geen afzonderlijke aanslagpunten gebruikt worden, maar bv. aanslagvoorzieningen type C / klasse C 

5. Bij gebruik van het hoogteveiligheidstoestel aan een aanslaginrichting type C / klasse C conform 
EN 795 met een horizontaal bewegende geleiding moet, bij het bepalen van de vereiste daghoogte onder 
de gebruiker, eveneens rekening gehouden worden met de doorzakking van de aanslaginrichting. Hierbij 
moeten de gegevens in de gebruiksaanwijzing en de veiligheidsinstructies van de aanslaginrichting 
nageleefd worden.

6. Bij een val over een rand bestaat gevaar voor verwondingen tijdens het opvangproces door toedoen van een 
botsing van de vallende persoon tegen onderdelen van het bouwwerk of constructieonderdelen.

7. Voor het geval van een valpartij over de rand moeten speciale maatregelen voor de redding worden 
vastgelegd en ingeoefend.

8. Hoogtebeveiligingstoestellen die met de afbeelding 14  gemarkeerd zijn, zijn niet geschikt voor valbelasting 

9.
gebruiksaanwijzing 18

NL

Val in een rechte hoek over randen Zijdelingse val over randen

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

Veiligheidsafstand Veiligheidsafstand

13

14

17

18
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przeznaczeniem.
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1
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oznaczenia produktu. 
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6a  + 6b  + 6c
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1
7

8

9

spawalniczych, kwasów, zasad i podobnych.

10

producenta.

odpowiednich testów na kompletnym systemie.

11

4.

Wskazówka

12

10

11

12

9

8
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15 16

  oraz

9

  oraz

13

15  + 16  + 17 .

14

9.
18

PL

   3,00 m

   4,00 m

   3,00 m

   4,00 m
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